Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Pursuant to Rule 2,38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Stewaris of Edinburgh Limited : SC262691

H We (a) ] B Cartwright and G D Frost of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Atria One,

(a) Insert 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 BEX administrator(s) of the above company
full attach a progress report for the period
name(s)
and
aldress(es) from to
of
administrat (b} 6 December 2015 (b) 5 June 2016
or(s)
(b) Insert . ' o
dates Signed : —
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 14 July 2016
Contact Details:
Margaret Wilson
You do not have o give any contact information in the PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 141 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7EQ
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible to Tel 0141 355 4292
searchers of the public record
DX Number DX Exchange
"hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies ab
ympanies House, 4th Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
X 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2
*S5B0BZ5N"
scT 21/07/12016 #440

COMPANIES HOUSE




i

pwc

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)

Court of Session
Case No. P1356 of 2011

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 5 June

2016

14 July 2016

Contact details for queries

Contact Address

Direct line

E-mail

| Fax

Margaret Wilson| PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 141 Bothwell Street,
Glasgow, G2 7EQ

0141 355 4292

margaret.g.wilson@uk.pwe.com

0141 355 4005




Contents

Section . Pages
1 Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 5 June 2016 2-3
2 Statutory and other information . 4-6
3 Receipts and payments account : 7

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration) 1




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 5 June 2016

Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insoivency {Scotland) Rules 1986
("ISR86™), the Joint Administrators (“the Administrators™) write to
provide creditors with details of the progress of the Administration of
Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (“the Company”) since the Administrators’
previous report dated 22 December 2015.

Background information and initial actions taken by the
Administrators

Details of the background to, and actions taken since our appointment are
contained in the Administrators’ proposals dated 30 January 2012 and the
progress reports dated 13 July 2012, 17 December 2012, 4 July 2013, 20
December 2013, 7 July 2014, 22 December 2014, ¢ July 2015 and 22
December 2015.

Realisation of assets in the six month period

Creditors may recall that the Company had a Fixed Rate Loan and a’
Modified Participating Fixed Rate Loan and that the Clydesdale Bank plc
(“the Bank”) had conducted a review of the loans which resulted in an offer
of redress for the Modified Participating Fixed Rate Loan which the
Administrators accepted. The Bank then exercised their right to set the
redress offer against their remaining debt, reducing their claim against the
Company by £189,183. This means that more funds resulting from
recoveries already made from other assets will be available for unsecured
creditors (rather than being distributed to the Bank under their prior
ranking securities).

No offer of redress has been received in relation to the Fixed Rate Loan, In
this case the Bank did not consider there had been mis-selling or that the
loans were linked. The Administrators queried this assessment with the
Bank in September 2015 and are currently awaiting the Bank's response.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the Administration for the
period 6 December 2015 to 5 June 2016 is set out in section 3 to this
report.

Receipts in the period comprise interest earned of £502 on funds invested.

Payments in the period consist of:

 Legal and other professional costs of £1,082; and
s  Corporation tax of £240.

Outcome for creditors

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors totalling £82,109 have been paid in full.
Secured Creditor

The Bank held a standard security over the heritable property at 1 Lister
Road, Livingston and holds a floating charge over the Company’s assets.
The amount due to the Bank at the date of the Administrators’
appointment was approximately £1,001,000. As a result of the settlement
in relation to the Modified Participating Fixed Rate Loan, and other
previous realisations, the debt due to the Bank has been settled.

Ordinary Creditors

Realisations have been sufficient to permit a small distribution of circa 1p
to 1.5p in the £ to ordinary creditors. The amount and timing is dependent
on finalising the interest rate hedging position, agreeing the tax position
and adjudicating and agreeing unsecured creditors’ claims. An
adjudication on the claims of the ordinary creditors will shortly be
finalised in anticipation of the eventual distribution of funds in the estate.
We have instructed our legal agents to apply to the Court for permission
for the Administrators to distribute to the unsecured creditors.

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended 5 June 2016

Extension of Administration

On 20 November 2015 the Court of Session granted an Order extending -
the period of the Administration to 5 December 2016. .

In order to finalise the Administration by 5 December 2016, the
Administrators require to finalise the interest rate hedging position, agree
the tax position with HMRC and adjudicate on the unsecured creditors’
claims. .

In the event that the Administrators are unable to bring these matters to a
close by 5 December 2016, a further extension of the Administration may
be required and an application to the court, pursuant to Paragraph 76(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Sch.B1 IA86”) will be made.

Creditors who have any objection to such an extension should provide
details of their objection in writing to Margaret Wilson at the address on
the front of this report or by telephone 0141 355 4292 within 14 days of
receiving this report. You may also wish to send a copy of such objections
to the Court of Session; Parliament House, Parliament Square, Edinburgh,
EH1 1RQ, marked for the attention of the Commercial Court Clerk.

Administrators’ remuneration -

The Adminstrators’ remuneration is approved by the creditors. To 6 June
2012, the Administrators have had approval for and have drawn
remuneration of £200,000 representing 986.35 hours at an average
hourly rate of £202.77, in accordance with the resolutions passed by the
meeting by correspondence.

We are seeking approval of our remuneration and outlays for the period 6
June 2012 to 5 June 2016 by way of a meeting held by correspondence.

Creditors’ rights

You can find a note explaining the rights of creditors in relation to our fees
and expenses, and how to request further information, online at:

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/technical_library/SIPS/Credito
rs’_Guide_to_Administrators_Remuneration_Scotland.pdf

Next report

The Adminstrators’ next report to creditors will be at the earlier of the
conclusion of the Administration or in approximately six months.

For and on behalf of
Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited

ul\m\\\

Graham D Frost
Joint Administrator

J B Cartwright and G D Frost have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Stewarts of
Edinburgh Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents. As such, they
contract urithout personal liabtlity. J B Cartwright and G D Frost are licensed in the United
Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Instinute of Chartered Accountants qf
Scotland. The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can
@.M %QM:Q at: htips: //wunw.gov.uk/government/publications/insoluency-practitioner-code-
of-ethics.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data
Protection Act 1998. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on their
instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
administration

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)




2. Statutory and other information

r

Court details for the Administration:
Full name:

Trading name:

anmmnnu.ma— =§vn5

. Registered address:

Company directors:
Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Changes in office holder:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

Court of .mmmmmoF P1356 of 2011
Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited
Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited
SC262601

Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX, formerly 1 Lister Road,
Kirkton Campus, Livingston, West Lothian, EH54 7BL

Terence O’Hare, John Mahoney, Marion Reid, Kenneth Murray

John Mahoney

Terence O'Hare — 42,260 ordinary shares, Marion Reid — 18,000 ordinary
shares, Kenneth Murray — 18,000 ordinary shares

6 December 2011

Graham D Frost and J Bruce Cartwright both of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX

None

The directors of the Company, 1 Lister Road, Kirkton Campus, Livingston,
West Lothian, EHs4 7BL

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), failing which, objective (c) realising the property in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)




2. Statutory and other information

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities:

Details of any extensions to the initial period of appointment:

Proposed end of the Administration:

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the Company’s net
property:

Whether and i._u% the Administrators intend to apply to court
under Section 176A(5) IA86:

Whereas John Bruce Cartwright and Graham Douglas Frost both licenced
insolvency practitioners of PricewaterhonseCoopers LLP, Atria-One, 144
Morrison Street, Edinburgh are to be appointed as joint administrators of
Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (“Joint Administrators™). We, the directors
being the appointor of the Joint Administrators, hereby declare pursuant to
paragraph 100(2 Sch. B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986 that all and/or any
powers which are conferred on the Joint Administrators by the Insolvency
Act 1986 may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators acting
jointly or alone.

The Court of Session has granted four extensions. An extension to 5
December 2013 was granted by the Court of Session on 5 November 2012, an
extension to 5 December 2014 was granted by the Court of Sessionon1
November 2013, an extension to 5 December 2015 was granted by the Court
of Session on 26 November 2014 and an extension to 5 December 2016 was
granted by the Court of Session on 20 November 2015

Dissolution

Unknown — the value of the claim in respect of the interest rate hedging is
unknown at present and the quantum of creditors’ claims is unclear

Realisations have been sufficient to repay the debt due to the secured creditor
in full. Accordingly, a surplus of funds is available for distribution to ordinary
creditors. The quantum and timing of the proposed distribution is dependent
on the finalisation of the IRHP position, finalisation of the tax position,
agreement of the claims of the ordinary creditors and approval of the
Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators do not intend to make an application to Court under
Section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 to disapply the prescribed Part if
the economic benefits to the body of the creditors are outweighed by the costs
of adjudication,

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)




2. Statutory and other information

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)




3. Receipts and payments for the period 6 December 2015 to 5 June 2016

A receipts and payments account for the period 6 December 2015 to 5 June 2016 is attached.

Stewarts of Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)




gz'gl 9102 A;nr ¥l 012102 JeA DS Sdl £ Jo | ebeg
06°156'9) 1IN (L12143akSNTdUNS ONIQYYL  SZT'21LS'S8
(,8°£88'G1) aIN :
06'98 IN _ afiejsod ' MauonelS ‘SIS0 8210
290.0's TN goUBINSUY|
1871902 © lIN Wb 2 189
£F'ro9'8 N soley
. FHNLIANIdXI ONIaVHL
(8'655'€) N
(82'655'¢€) TIN SesBYIING .
N N dimbuiuedo  gz'/Ls'se
S3ISYHOENd
SS'SBE'9E JIN
GG'GBE'OE TN sejeg
' SIS LNIWINIQddY LSOd
3 3 .
9102/90/50 oL 9102/90/50 OL siielyy jo
LLOZ/Z1/90 wody §10Z/21190 woid ' . juawsielg

Junooay Bujpes] si0)essiuiuipy
(uonessiujwpy uj)
papwi ybinquip3 Jo suemals




gz:el 9HOZ AINF ) 01ZL0Z JoA T0S Sdi € jo ¢ abey
(28'801'28) 1IN
¥ POZ € IIN Aed AepljoH g siealle efiepp esfoldws {op'i15'08)
L6 LBZ BY TN Aed AepijoH P sseane abepp - JIN
pLELY'L TIN DIN - SWOISN?) g 9NUdASY N H
2g'80Z'8 TN X - SWOJSNYD) § 8NUBASY W H
SHOLIQ3YO IVILNIHI434d
(69'19€'S08) (or'ave'L)
0.7CES 00've safueyo B Jsausju) yueq / souBUIlg
AN JN adx3g 19 §1500) Joenuodgng/eaAodiug
p2°a6¥'Sl TN sUOINP8(g uoisusd pue DIN/JAVYd
£5°906'LZ TN sauejeg 9 sabep
1G'2L6'2L TN sasuadxg jessy ; Apadold
Zr'eve'L TN sajey ¢ SN
ce'8ZL IIN Buisigaape Aoinjgls
99°'L16'2 TN $994 U000 1980
££891'C 1IN afieisod 9 Aiauonels ‘sjsod aoiyo
02°626'S or ore XB) SLIooU] ; XB) uone10dion
06'990°€L 00'2e0’tL sosuadx3 ¥ o9} [g6a
erLL TN sjuawssingsip sjuefy
09'6Z8'EL TN sjassy ¥ Auedoid - see4 siuaby
cg'eri'e 1IN sasuadxe SJ9p|oy o0
00000002 TN £99) SI18p|OY 82140
£.°8 JIN S]S00 SHEYE JO JuUSWeleIs
00'sL TN 5994 |BU0iSS9)0Id
SNOILVYSNvY3Y 40 150D
S5 LLS'PST 46'10S
LOZLL'EZ qIN puey u) ysen 69PZ -
06'166'91 TN (woyaq)/sniding Buipesy gZ'L15's8
vl L6G'E 267105 SSOUC) 1SaLaU] yueg
99°0F 1IN spunjes @ sjgep Apuns
Z26°990°L TN spunjal pue sueD eaueINsU|
zZe'eel'ol TN %0015 9E°E6F'25
TN TN SSIOIYSA JOJOW  00°000'0€
N 1IN sbUlld B SaINXId  00'000'Z
000y L2e TN Aisulysep 2 ueld 00'000'992
00°08lL'€E TN SQIBYS F Sjusll]saal| Q0S¥ LY
SNOILYSITVIY L3SSY
(08'8£9°'L6) . 1IN
008 N sabieyy edueuly / yueg
88'0SZ'LE TIN sosuadxg Aipung
r0's9E'6E N goueInsy|
86€9Z'st TN assy g Auadold-sqsiq ® 5994 sjusby
00'LLL'S TN sqsiq / $994 |ebe
NOILVYSITVY3IY 40 S1SOD IADYUVYHD A3 Xid
00'0S9'ZES . 1IN —
TIN TIN Sigep yoog £0'E56 765
00°059'2eS 1IN Ausdoud g pue proyasid 00°'000°00.
SL3SSv a3axid
k 4 3 3
9)10Z/90/50 0) 910Z/90/50 oL siieyy jo
LL0Z/CL190 WOl G10Z/21/90 wold juswaelg

s;uaw&ed % s)d1909)y JO }oRIISqY ,SI0)RNSILILIPY

{(uonensIUlpY U|)

pajywy ybBinquip3 jo suemals




gz'cl 9LOZ AT 1 01'2L0Z J9A T0S Sdi £ 10 ¢ obeg
lojensiuIwpy
}sou4 sejbnoq weyeloy
- - ‘__.?.o-_}—f-
e
60811892
(092¢€) IMd 0} 8ng
(L9'ecL've) s|enooy
(£L'90%'S)) JUNODY [ORUOT JBA
(6¥°965 L) s|qehed 1EA
St'eps's 8|qeAsasy 1A Yo pexi
19°6v1 /8 PUBPIAICE
6v'6EL 262 YIIH
LS PSO'LS siqealgoay | YA
A8 d3INISITHLTIH
60'811'89Z (ev'vve'or) 18°'8¥6'L1L')
(00'000'012) {00°000'0%)
00'000'0¥Z 00°000°0F lolipain ebieyn Buyeoly
: SHOLIAIAYD ADHUVHD DNILVO TS
3 3 3
9L02/90/S0 o1 9102/90/50 OL Sliejjy jo
LLOZ/ZLISQ uwioa 4 SL0Z/Z /90 Wol4 juswaeg

sjuawied g s)diaday JO JOBIISqY ,SIOJENSIUIWPY

(uonensjujwpy uj)

paywi ybinquip3 jo spuemes




